## 900230812 08/10/2012

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CTC Cable Corporation		08/08/2012	CORPORATION: NEVADA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	CTC Global Corporation
Street Address:	2026 McGaw Avenue
City:	Irvine
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92614
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3725417	ACCC

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 3037700152

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 303-770-0051

Email: ptomail@mfblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Marsh Fischmann & Breyfogle LLP

Address Line 1: 8055 E. Tufts Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 450

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80237

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	50486-00051
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David F. Dockery
Signature:	/David F. Dockery, Reg. No. 34323/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0702 OP \$40.00 37254

900230812

Date:	08/10/2012
Total Attachments: 3 source=TM-Assignment-CTC-ACCC-Execu source=TM-Assignment-CTC-ACCC-Execu source=TM-Assignment-CTC-ACCC-Execu	ted#page2.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004840 FRAME: 0703

### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

This is an Assignment by CTC Cable Corporation ("ASSIGNOR"), a Nevada corporation, to CTC Global Corporation ("ASSIGNEE"), a Delaware corporation formerly known as CTC Cable Corporation, and prior to that as CTC Acquisition Corp, effective as of August 4, 2011 ("the Effective Date").

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement dated August 4, 2011, whereby ASSIGNOR sold, transferred, assigned, conveyed and delivered to ASSIGNEE all intellectual property of ASSIGNOR;

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to the trademark **ACCC**, which is registered in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, Registration No. 3,725,417, registered on December 15, 2009 ("MARK"), together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the MARK; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE is desirous of acquiring and ASSIGNOR is willing and able to assign all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest in and relating to the MARK and any other marks similar thereto, together with all goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the MARK;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged:

- 1. ASSIGNOR hereby irrevocably sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as of the Effective Date, all of said right, title and interest in and to the MARK in the United States and all jurisdictions outside the United States, together with the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by the MARK, including without limitation the right to renew any registrations included in the MARK, the right to apply for trademark registrations within or outside the United States based in whole or in part upon the MARK, and any priority right that may arise from the MARK, the same to be held by ASSIGNEE as fully and entirely as said interest could have been held by ASSIGNOR had this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance not been made.
- 2. ASSIGNOR warrants that no assignment, license or encumbrance has been made with respect to the MARK to any third party, and is under no obligation to make any assignment, license or encumbrance with respect to the MARK to any third party.
  - 3. ASSIGNOR agrees to cooperate with the ASSIGNEE in the sustaining of said

Page 1 of 3

MARK and in confirming the ASSIGNEE'S exclusive ownership of the MARK, including execution of any documents reasonably necessary to effect this assignment or to confirm ASSIGNEE's ownership of the MARK.

- 4. ASSIGNOR authorizes the Commissioner of Trademarks of the United States and other empowered officials of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and in any applicable jurisdictions outside the United States to record the transfer of the MARK and/or applications for registration of the MARK to ASSIGNEE as assignee of ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest therein.
- 5. After the Effective Date, ASSIGNOR agrees to make no further use of the MARK or any mark confusingly similar thereto, anywhere in the world, and ASSIGNOR agrees to not challenge ASSIGNEE's use or ownership of the MARK, or the validity of the MARK.
- 6. This Assignment shall be binding on and shall inure to the benefit of the parties to this Assignment and their successors and assigns, if any.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed on behalf of ASSIGNOR.

#### **CTC CABLE CORPORATION**

Date: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: Brian Weiss

Title: Chief Restructuring Officer

ASSIGNEE does hereby confirm that it accepts the aforesaid Assignment of rights in said MARK.

**CTC GLOBAL CORPORATION** 

Data.

Nama La

Name: Jason Huang

Title: C

Chief Executive Officer

[NOTARY PAGE FOLLOWS]

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )	•
)	SS
COUNTY OF ORANGE )	)

On August 8, 2012, before me, Nanthalom Darina S. Saquilabon, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Brian Weiss**, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Restructuring Officer of CTC Cable Corporation and that he being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, on behalf of CTC Cable Corporation.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Signature of Notary Public

NAMEDALON DARINA S. SAOURABON COMM. # 1872914 NOTARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA OF COMM. Exp. Dec. 11, 2013

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: December 11, 2013

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss.
COUNTY OF ORANGE )

On August 8, 2012, before me, Nanthalom Darina S. Saquilabon, a Notary Public, personally appeared **Jason Huang**, who acknowledged himself to be the Chief Executive Officer of CTC Global Corporation and that he being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes and considerations therein expressed, on behalf of CTC Global Corporation.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

Signature of Notary Public

NAMERALON GARBA S. BAONBARON COMM. # 1872914
NOTARY PUBLIC - CALFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY
MY COMM. EXP. Dec. 11, 2013

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires: December 11, 2013